ORDINANCE NO. 2023-9

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF ELMER, COUNTY OF SALEM, STATE OF NEW JERSEY APPROPRIATING \$130,000 TO CONSTRUCT PICKLEBALL COURTS

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Elmer has determined that it is in the best interest of the Borough to construct pickleball courts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Elmer, in the County of Salem, State of New Jersey (a majority of the full membership thereof affirmatively concurring), as follows:

SECTION 1: The capital purpose described in Section 2 of this capital ordinance is hereby authorized as a general capital improvement to be undertaken by the Borough of Elmer, in the County of Salem, State of New Jersey (the "Borough"). For the said improvement or purpose stated in Section 2 hereof, there is hereby appropriated the amount of \$130,000.00, said sum consists of (1) \$69,000.00 awarded as Local Recreation Improvement Grant from the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (the" Grant"); (2) \$51,000.00 received from PSEG as a corporate donation; (3) \$9,358.10 from the Borough of Elmer's General Capital Fund Fund Balance; and (4) \$641.90 from the Borough of Elmer's General Capital Improvement Fund.

SECTION 2: It is hereby found, determined and declared as follows:

(a) The improvement and purpose hereby authorized are to construct pickleball courts in the Borough of Elmer in the area of the Elmer Little League complex.

SECTION 3: The sum of \$130,000.00 consisting of the Grant, the PSEG corporate donation, the Borough's General Capital Fund Fund Balance and the Borough's General Capital Fund Capital Improvement Fund monies for the purpose set forth in Section 2 hereof is hereby authorized and approved.

SECTION 4: The Borough certifies that it has adopted a capital budget for the Borough. The capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this capital ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. To the extent that the purpose authorized herein is inconsistent with the adopted capital budget of the Borough, a revised capital budget for the Borough has been filed with the Division of Local Government Services.

SECTION 5: This ordinance shall take effect immediately after final adoption as described in N.J.S.A. 40:49-2.

BOROUGH OF ELMER

Joseph Stemberger, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Sarah D. Walker, REGISTERED MUNICIPAL CLERK

NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION

Public notice is hereby given that the foregoing ordinance was introduced at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Elmer held on October 11, 2023, and will be considered for final passage and adoption after public hearing at a regular meeting of the Borough Council to be held at 120 S. Main St., Elmer, NJ on November 8, 2023, at 7:30 p.m. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of said meeting, copies of said Ordinance will be made available at the Clerk's office in the Borough Hall, 120 S. Main St., for members of the general public who request the same.

NOTICE OF ADOPTION

The foregoing named Ordinance was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Elmer on November 8, 2023.